
1
2
3
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
5
6
7 NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
8
9
10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
11
12
13             District #21
14
15               Contracts for Excellence
16                Presentation and Hearing
17               November 23, 2010
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1          FEMALE SPEAKER:  November 23rd.
2      Well, the DOE has allocated
3      (indiscernible) dollars.  You can make a
4      comment now.  You can keep mailing in
5      questions or you can go online to
6      contractsforexcellence on (indiscernible)
7      and
8      contractsforexcellence@schools.nyc.gov.
9      If it's easier you can send me an e-mail
10      that I will forward to the board.
11          So would anyone like to make a
12      comment tonight about C4E?
13          FEMALE SPEAKER:  I just think it's
14      interesting that they're doing a
15      presentation on class size reduction when
16      District 21 has seen the largest number
17      of class size overages in, I would say at
18      least two decades that I'm aware of
19      throughout this district.  We are going
20      to class size arbitration in a few weeks
21      on schools that we could never ask to go
22      to arbitration on.
23          I also find it interesting that the
24      Department of Ed puts out public
25      documents that twice on one page talks to

Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1      teachers' salary increase when teachers
2      in New York City have not seen an
3      increase except the longevity increases.
4      Salaries have not increased in New York
5      City in the last two years.  So I would
6      like that publicly stated for the good
7      chancellor to hear.
8          FEMALE SPEAKER:  He did.
9           (Applause)
10          FEMALE SPEAKER:  I'm not getting any
11      questions.  I'll take questions.  You can
12      write them down on the board then.  It's
13      called a comment, so they can comment on
14      any question.  I will read the answers
15      back to you.
16          MALE SPEAKER:  Public comment?
17          FEMALE SPEAKER:  No, I just wanted
18      to ask you how this --
19          MALE SPEAKER:  No --
20           (Indiscernible -- simultaneous
21      speech)
22          FEMALE SPEAKER:  And there might --
23          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Like he said,
24      (indiscernible) the population or
25      people --

Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Well, as the
2      presentation says, based upon certain
3      buckets of need for each school they
4      determine one.
5          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Okay.
6          MALE SPEAKER:  Any more public
7      comments?  Going once, going twice, sold.
8          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Thank you.
9           (End of audio)
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1
2            C E R T I F I C A T I O N
3
4     I, Hana Copperman, hereby certify that
5 the foregoing is a true and correct
6 transcription, to the best of my ability, of
7 the sound recorded proceedings submitted for
8 transcription.
9
10     I further certify that I am not employed
11 by nor related to any party to this action.
12
13     In witness whereof, I hereby sign this
14 date:
15 November 23, 2010.
16
17
18
19

        _________________________________
20

           Hana Copperman
21

           AAERT Certified Electronic
22

           Transcriber (CET**D-487)
23
24
25

Page 5

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



2

2010 1:17 5:15
21 1:13 2:16
23 1:17 5:15
23rd 2:1

4

487 5:22

a

aaert 5:21
ability 5:6
action 5:11
allocated 2:2
answers 3:14
applause 3:9
arbitration 2:20,22
audio 4:9
aware 2:18

b

back 3:15
based 4:2
best 5:6
board 1:7 2:10 3:12
buckets 4:3

c

c 5:2,2
c4e 2:12
called 3:13
certain 4:2
certified 5:21
certify 5:4,10
cet 5:22
chancellor 3:7
city 3:2,5
class 2:15,17,20
comment 2:4,12

3:13,13,16
comments 4:7
contracts 1:15
contractsforexcell...

2:6,8
copperman 5:4,20
correct 5:5

d

d 5:22
date 5:14
decades 2:18
department 2:24
determine 4:4
district 1:13 2:16,19
documents 2:25
doe 2:2
doing 2:14
dollars 2:3

e

e 2:9 5:2
easier 2:9
ed 2:24
education 1:7
electronic 5:21
employed 5:10
excellence 1:15

f

f 5:2
female 2:1,13 3:8,10

3:17,22,23 4:1,5,8
find 2:23
foregoing 5:5
forward 2:10
further 5:10

g

getting 3:10
go 2:5,21
going 2:19 4:7,7
good 3:6

h

hana 5:4,20
hear 3:7
hearing 1:16

i

increase 3:1,3
increased 3:4
increases 3:3
indiscernible 2:3,6

3:20,24

interesting 2:14,23

k

keep 2:4

l

largest 2:16
longevity 3:3

m

mail 2:9
mailing 2:4
male 3:16,19 4:6

n

n 5:2
need 4:3
never 2:21
new 3:2,4
november 1:17 2:1

5:15
number 2:16
nyc 1:7

o

o 5:2
okay 4:5
once 4:7
online 2:5
overages 2:17

p

page 2:25
party 5:11
people 3:25
population 3:24
presentation 1:16

2:15 4:2
proceedings 5:7
public 2:24 3:16 4:6
publicly 3:6
puts 2:24

q

question 3:14
questions 2:5 3:11

3:11

r

r 5:2
read 3:14
recorded 5:7
reduction 2:15
related 5:11

s

salaries 3:4
salary 3:1
says 4:2
school 4:3
schools 2:21
schools.nyc.gov. 2:8
seen 2:16 3:2
send 2:9
sign 5:13
simultaneous 3:20
size 2:15,17,20
sold 4:7
sound 5:7
speaker 2:1,13 3:8

3:10,16,17,19,22,23
4:1,5,6,8

speech 3:21
stated 3:6
submitted 5:7

t

t 5:2,2
take 3:11
talks 2:25
teachers 3:1,1
thank 4:8
think 2:13
tonight 2:12
transcriber 5:22
transcription 5:6,8
true 5:5
twice 2:25 4:7
two 2:18 3:5

w

wanted 3:17
weeks 2:20

[2010 - weeks] Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



whereof 5:13
witness 5:13
write 3:12

x

x 1:4,10

y

years 3:5
york 3:2,4

[whereof - york] Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	335545
	Word Index
	All
	2010 - weeks
	whereof - york

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	2010 - weeks

	A
	2010 - weeks

	B
	2010 - weeks

	C
	2010 - weeks

	D
	2010 - weeks

	E
	2010 - weeks

	F
	2010 - weeks

	G
	2010 - weeks

	H
	2010 - weeks

	I
	2010 - weeks

	K
	2010 - weeks

	L
	2010 - weeks

	M
	2010 - weeks

	N
	2010 - weeks

	O
	2010 - weeks

	P
	2010 - weeks

	Q
	2010 - weeks

	R
	2010 - weeks

	S
	2010 - weeks

	T
	2010 - weeks

	W
	2010 - weeks
	whereof - york

	X
	whereof - york

	Y
	whereof - york




		2012-01-24T09:47:44-0500
	Hana Copperman




